Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Neena Gupta (9855014101)

House No. 1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri Road, Ludhiana-141013

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 282 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Sh. Shushil Kr. on behalf of the appellant.

For respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (on telephone Call)

ORDER

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the sought information as enumerated RTI application is already been prepared to supply, appellant can visit his office and collect it on any working day. An email dated 31.08.2020 is received by the bench of undersigned vide which the respondent authority has mentioned about the non- deposition of postal fee and Rs. 10 /- for the photocopies of the requisite information (comprising 5 pages, Rs. 2/- for each pages). Further, it is mentioned that number calls has been done for the intimation of the same, on appellant's mobile no. (9855014101), but he never turned up.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh.Shushil Kr. states that he will visit the concerned office and will collect the information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to collect the information/reply (by submitting the needful fees as mentioned above), he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the information/reply, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **09.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11.00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sushil Kumar (9814500575)

House No. 1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri Road, Ludhiana-141013

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana

Compliant Case No.: 285 of 2020

Respondent

Present:

Appellant: Sh. Shushil Kr.

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (on telephone Call)

ORDER

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

Cisco Webex Proceedings

- Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that as the report is still pending in this case, therefore the information cannot be provided for now. He further, requested for an adjournment and has asked the appellant to visit office to collect the requisite information/reply once the report gets prepared.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Shushil Kr. states that he will visit the concerned office and will collect the information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to collect the information/reply , he may approach respondent PIO by proper tie-up with him. The respondent PIO is bound to make available the information/reply, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **09.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 09.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sushil Kumar (9814500575)

House No. 1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri Road, Ludhiana-141013

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DGP, Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 287 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Shushil Kr.

Respondent: Absent.

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Shushil Kr. states that no information is received yet.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.11.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 09.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sushil Kumar (9814500575)

House No. 1410, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Dugri Road, Ludhiana-141013

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 288 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Shushil Kr. on behalf of the.

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (on telephone Call)

ORDER

 The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that as the report is still **pending** in this case, therefore the information cannot be provided for now. He further, requested for an adjournment and has asked the appellant to visit office to collect the requisite information/reply once the report gets prepared.
- 3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Shushil Kr. states that he will visit the concerned office and will collect the information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the appellant is directed/advised to collect the information/reply , he may approach respondent PIO by proper tie-up with him. The respondent PIO is bound to make available the information/reply, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **09.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 09.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Dharamvir Bhatti (9815086144)

S/o Sh. Rattan Lal, R/o Village Hamja, Police Station Majithia, District Amritsar

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP (Rural), Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP (Rural), Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1228 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Absent.

Respondent: Sh. Harpal singh (ASI) 9780016624

ORDER

Chandigarh

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.04.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harpal singh pleaded that the sought information as enumerated RTI application is ready to provide the appellant. Further, he mentioned that he approached the appellant asking him to collect the information from the office, but he never turned up. A copy of the information/reply is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 08.09.2020, as mentioned by the respondent authority. This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant is absent today without any prior intimation.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, the respondent is directed to supply the information to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing. Once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on 09.11.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1229 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Roor Singh (ASI) 9780001280 (On telephone call)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.04.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Roor Singh pleaded that the sought information as enumerated RTI application has been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 07.09.2020. A copy of the information/reply is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 08.09.2020, as mentioned by the respondent authority. This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information is received yet.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **04.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal,

PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Khanna, District Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1311 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Roor Singh (ASI) 9780001280 (On telephone call)

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 20.04.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 7. Respondent, Sh. Roor Singh pleaded that the sought information as enumerated RTI application has been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 07.09.2020. A copy of the information/reply is received by the bench of undersigned via email dated 08.09.2020, as mentioned by the respondent authority. This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information is received yet.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 20 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

4. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **04.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Jagraon, District Ludhiana

Public Information Officer O/o Police Station, Jagraon.

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Jagraon, District Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1312 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information is received yet.
- 5. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 04 .11.2020 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

3. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107) Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

First Appellate Authority O/o SSP, Fatehgarh Sahib

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1319 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ranjeet Singh (ASI) 8360834611

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 21.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh states that no information is received so far.

3. Respondent, Sh. Ranjeet singh pleaded that only copy of FIR report (dated 04.02.2020) can be provided to the appellant as information pertaining to remaining part of the RTI application is not available in the office record.

4. In the view of above, the respondent authority is directed to provide the attested copy of FIR report (dated 04.02.2020) as sought by the appellant which is enumerated in the RTI application. For the information pertaining to remaining part of the RTI application a written reply to be submitted by the respondent authority and a compliance report be sent to the Commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

6. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **04.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gian Chand (9781573651)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o G.O.G. Faridkot

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab, Ex-Servicemen Cooperation,

Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1304 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Gian Chand

Respondent: Sh. Harash Vir Singh

<u>ORDER</u>

- The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.05.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Harash Vir Singh pleaded that the appeal made by the appellant was rejected as the ID proof attached with application is not readable and address cannot be identified. He further added that the sought information enumerated in RTI application pertaining to point no. 1 is third party information.
- 3. After deliberation, the appellant is directed to submit the copy of ID proof to the respondent authority on urgent basis. Only after then, the respondent authority will supply the information pertaining to point no. 2 to 7 of the RTI application (Point no.1 is exempted u/s RTI Act 2005).

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

7. Matter is adjourned till next date of hearing i.e. on **04.11.2020** through **Cisco Webex at 11:00 A.M**(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

8. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
Dated: 09.09.2020